

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL-XLVIII Aizawl, Friday 29.03.2019 Chaitra 8, S.E. 1941, Issue No. 214

NOTIFICATION

No.H.12017/55/2018-LJD, the 25th March, 2019: The following Ordinance is hereby re-published for general information.

The Jammu & Kashmir Reservation (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019 (8 of 2019)

Lalhlimpuii Hmar,

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE

(Legislative Department)

New Delhi, the 1st March, 2019/Phalguna 10, 1940 (Saka)

THE JAMMU AND KASHMIR RESERVATION (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 2019

No 8 OF 2019

Promulgated by the President in the Seventieth Year of the Republic of India.

An Ordinance to amend the Jammu and Kashmir Reservation Act, 2004.

WHEREAS the President of India issued a Proclamation No. G.S.R. 1223(E), dated the 19th December, 2018 under article 356 of the Constitution of India in relation to the State of Jammu and Kashmir declaring therein that the powers of the Legislature of the State of Jammu and Kashmir shall be exercisable by or under the authority of the Parliament;

AND WHEREAS aforesaid Proclamation inter alia provides that the references in section 91 in the Constitution to the Governor and to the Legislature of the State or the House thereof, shall be construed as references to the

President and to the Parliament or to the Houses thereof respectively;

AND WHEREAS Parliament is not in session and the President is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary for him to take immediate action;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 91 of the Constitution of Jammu and Kashmir and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, the President is pleased to promulgate the following Ordinance:—

Short title and commencement.

- 1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the Jammu and Kashmir Reservation (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.

Amendment in section 2.

2. In section 2 of the Jammu and Kashmir Reservation Act, 2004 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act), in clause (o),—

XIV of 2004.

- (a) for sub-clause (ii), the following sub-clause shall be substituted, namely:—
 - "(ii) the persons residing in the area adjoining Actual Line of Control and International Border;"; and
- (b) in second proviso, in clause (ix), in the proviso for the words "Actual Line of Control", the words "Actual Line of Control or International Border" shall be substituted.

Amendment of section 3.

3. In section 3 of the principal Act, in sub-section (2), for the words "Line of Actual Control", wherever they occur, the words "Actual Line of Control or International Border" shall be substituted.

RAM NATH KOVIND.

President.

DR. G. NARAYANA RAJU, Secretary to the Govt. of India.